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KELLAHIN AND KELLAHIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EL PATIO BUILDING

W. THOMAS KELLAHIN® 117 NORTH GUADALUPE TELEPHONE (S0OS5) 982-4285
TELEFAX -

"NEW MEXICO BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION PosT OFFicE BOX 2265 {505) 882-2047

RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN THE AREA OF

NATURAL RESOURCES-OIL AND GAS LAW SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2286%5

JASON KELLAHIN {(RETIRED 1991

October 26, 1992

Mr. wWwilliam J. LeMay HAND DELIVERED
01l Conservation Division L T

310 01d Santa Fe Trail

Room 219

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: PFirst Amended Application
Application of Meridian 0il, Inc.
for Approval of an Unorthodox Gas
Well Location, San Juan County,
New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

The above-referenced Application, filed today with
the 0ii Conservation Division, containea an error in
the legal description of the subject well. The
proposed well should be described in Township 30 North,
Range 9 West, not Range 8 West. We hereby amend this
application to locate the subject well in Range 9 West,
NMPM. The exhibits to the Application give the correct
Range description.

A copy of this letter, attached to the original
application, has been sent to all affected parties as
listed on Exhibit "B" of the application by Certified
Mail, Return Receipt Requested.

Very truly yours,

N./lﬂmww JL.

W. Thomas Kellahin

WTK/jcl
1trt1026.330

xc: Alan Alexander - Meridian 0il Inc.
CERTIFIED MATI, - RETURN RECEIPT
WITH ORIGINI}L AP}:’LICATION ___ EXHIBIT 1
To all Parties listed on Exhibit "B" e -
of the Application



KELLAHIN AND KELLAHIN
ATTORNEYS AT LLAW

EL PATIO BUILDING

W THOMAS KELLAHIN® 117 NCRTH GUADALUPE TELEPHONE (505) 982-4285
TELEFAX (505) 982-2047

*NEW MEXICO BOARD CF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION PosT OFFiCE BOX 2265

RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN THE AREA OF . _

NATURAL RESOURCES-OiL AND GAS LAW SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 873504-2285

JASON KELLAHIN (RETIRED 1991)

October 23, 18982

Mr. William J. LeMay

0il Conservation Division

310 0l1d Santa Fe Trail, Room 219

State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 HAND DELIVERED

RE: Application of Meridian 0il Inc.
for Approval of an
Unorthodox Well Location,
San Juan County, New Mexico
Johnston Federal No. 270 Well

Dear Mr. LeMay:

On behalf of Meridian 0il Inc., please find enclosed
our application for a hearing for the Johnston Federal
270 Well. We request that this case be set for hearing
on November 19, 1992 Examiner’s Docket.

By copy of this letter, including the application,
to all parties listed on Exhibit "B" to the application,
we are notifying them by certified mail, return receipt
requested, that they have the right to appear at the
hearing, to make a statement to the Division, to present
evidence and cross-examine witnesses either in support of
or in opposition to the application.

Verg:truiy YyOugs,

W
/\;.‘ = 4
ey )

Thomas Keliahin

WTK/jcl
Enclosure !
xXc: with Enclosure
Alan Alexander - Farmington, NM
By Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested
To all parties listed on Exhibit "B

of the Application
appt1023.330

s




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

CASE NO.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF MERIDIAN OIL INC. FOR APPROVAL
OF AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATTION

Comes now MERIDIAN OIL INC., by and through its
attorneys, Kellahin and Kellahin, and applies to the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Division for approval of an
unorthodox well location in the Basin Fruitland Coal Gas
Pool for its proposed Johnston Federal No. 270 Well to be
drilled at an unorthodox well location 790 feet FNL and
790 feet FWL of Section 12, Township 30 North, Range 8
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico and to be
dedicated to a 320 acre spacing unit consisting of the
W/2 of Section 12, and in support states:

(1) Meridian 0il Inc. ("Meridian") is the proposed
operator of the subject well and is a working interest
owner in the W/2 of Section 12.

(2) On December 20, 1990, Union Texas Petroleum,
Inc. ("Union Texas") completed its Johnston Federal #27

Well at a standard location in the SW/4 of Section 12 and



Application of Meridian 0il Inc.

Page 2

dedicated the W/2 of Section 12 to the well. See Exhibit
A, attached hereto.

(3) In September, 1991, Meridian 0il Production Inc.
purchased Union Texas Petroleum, Inc.’s ownership in this
well. At the present time, the Johnston Federal #270
Well is capable of producing only 30 MCFPD and is shut-
in.

(4) While the entire W/2 of Section 12 is
potentially productive, Union Texas was unsuccessful in
its attempts to obtain a commercial well in a standard
quarter section in this spacing unit.

(5) The E/2 of Section 12 is already dedicated to a
Fruitland Coal Gas well located in the NE/4 of Section 12
and Meridian’s only remaining alternative is to attempt
to locate a well in the NW/4 of Section 12.

(6) Meridian seeks to drill its Johnston Federal
#270 Well in the Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool at an
unorthodox location 790 feet FNL and 790 feet FWL of
Section 12 as a replacement well for the Johnston Federal
#27 Well which will either be plugged and abandoned or

used as a pressure observation well after the replacement

well is completed.



Application of Meridian ©il Inc.
Page 3

(7) The proposed location is unorthodox for the
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool because it is located in
the NW/4 of the section rather than the NE/4 or the SW/4
of the section, thus requiring an exception to Rule 7 of
the Basin Fruitland Case Gas Pool Rules (Order No. R-
8768) .

(8) The proposed unorthodox location is necessary in
order for the applicant to economically recover Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool reserves that are present in the
W/2 of Section 12 and to avoid having this acreage
drained by offsetting Basin Fruitland Coal Gas wells.

(9) Meridian requests that this matter be docketed
for hearing on the Division Examiner docket now scheduled
for November 19, 1992.

(10) A copy of this application has been sent to all
offsetting operators and interested parties who might be
affected by this application as identified and set forth

on Exhibits B.

WHEREFORE, Meridian requests that this matter be set
for hearing on November 19, 1992 before a duly appointed

Examiner of the 0il Conservation Division and that after



Applicaticn of Meridian 0il Inc.
Page 4

notice and hearing as required by law, the Division enter

its order granting this application.

ly submitted,

4

W. Thomas Kellahin
Kellahin and Kellahin
P.O. Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265
(505) 982-4285
Attorneys for Applicant

appt1023.330
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EXHIBIT "B"

MERIDIAN OIL INC

OFFSET OPERATOR \ OWNER PLAT
JOHNSTON FEDERAL #270

Unorthodox Well Location
Township 30 North, Range 09 West

e

1) Meridian Oil Inc

2) Albert M. Senter, Jr PO Box 335, Albuquerque, NM 87114

Amoco Production Company PO Box 800, Denver, CO 80201

3) Amoco Production Company




MERIDIAN OIL INC

OFFSET OPERATOR \ OWNER PLAT
JOHNSTON FEDERAL #270

Unorthodox Well Location
Township 30 North, Range 09 West
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2) Albert M. Senter, Jr PO Box 335, Albuguerque, NM 87114
Amoco Production Company PO Box 800, Denver, CO 80201

3) Amoco Production Company

EXHIBIT 2




JOHNSTON FEDERAL # 270
7T9Q'FNL, 790 FWL
SECTION 12-30N-9W

4 40533 40.95%2 41.37 II 41,79 | 4 41.75 l3 41.25 12 40.75 ]1 40.25 © l 9 41.97 | 8 42.38
NM 825| (MESA) NM 925 (M) AMOCO < NM122-U AMOCO
" S | " e A W =2 b 4=
FENNECO NM 1A & = 10 41.21
) |@ 024 ® > ’ 2 57
i = D NP
n,
i + L1 4155]
(MESA) | NM 9252 020239 | NM 388 1 2
‘ 2A Ts) l 37A
zoJ 1 - & 103
2 5 ; @2 &
1 020239- ~
TR vet| &,
Turner ‘B’ Con. *A’ (M) M =
I 2 ’
Turner ‘B’ Con. (M.D) | Prichard A’ ~ Howell ‘@’ Ioorrg:c?:H(FM)
AMOCO  MOI (PM) NM/9718 AMOCO) |NM 118(M)3 NM@!1
2104 RDRLL D24 | s MOL | B2y
&L 2 RN lM HUGH(DF
" ¢
& Q3R] 2 300
o
2 P-PAA Lindsay Con (FC} - 7 &
ZgéQD’P‘“‘11 CONME =TAMoCO
14 2A o ! 3A
ﬁgg;w ® sa | 2
@pNFPA 3 o \guﬁp danyon
@©
18R : wo'8g # Howell’C*Con(F)
Florance 114 (F) 00, e Howell’C*(M)E/2
Florance Lindsey ohnsten Federal < Howell'6"(M)W/oore(DIE/2
ey AMOCO NM 208 R o NM na\ AMOCO
& U 1A ) o 35 g’
P TD. 49 &250 — 'i4 \ 13
@ —ﬁLD PA.
Shaw Gas Shaw Gas o T.D.3400°
Con. ‘B’ (P) Con. (M) Shaw (P) Shaw -*_ 18
[ — 14 AMOCO 13 AMOCO w—\ \
AMOCO SA =
81 _8A | PE 2
4 _}k_ @ 80 ISA
sg 8 TD. 25 02
%_ = Floranc 7%,3
3 v )
& Florance ‘R’ (FCM) @'TD 705 . e
D-P&AKlorance Florance Florance orance
J .‘Howell Cl‘ Elorance

X

FRUTLAND COAL
SPACING UNIT

/

@
B

PICTURED CUFFS WELL

AN FRUTLAND COAL WELL

MESAVERDE WELL

MERIDIAN OIL

EXHIBIT 3

DAKOTA WELL




FRUITLAND

GLT

T SOPACH

cl= 5

CoAL

Vi /92

Wielt \

4

EXHIBIT 4




STRUCTURE

BASE ofF FRruiTLand CoAL

GLI

CI = 20'

1/92,

EXHIBIT 5




PRODUCTION MAP
JOHNSTON FEDERAL WELL PROPOSALS
FRUITLAND COAL FORMATION
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 10606

APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN OIL INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX COAL
GAS WELL LOCATION, SAN JUAN COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
AND

COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054

W. THOMAS KELLAHIN, attorney in fact and authorized
representative of MERIDIAN OIL INC., states that the notice
provisions of Division Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) have been
complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good
faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all
interested parties entitled to receive notice, that on OCTOBER
26, 1992, I caused to be mailed by certified mail return-receipt
requested notice of this hearing and a copy of the application
for the above referenced case along with the cover letter, at
least twenty days prior to the hearing set for NOVEMBER 19, 1992
to the parties shown in the application as evidenced by the
attached copies of return receipt cards, white certified mail
receipts and returned envelopes, and that pursuant to Division
Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses
provided by such rule.

W. Thomas Kéllahln

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before m day of -
NOVEMBER, 1992.

Notaﬂy Pudllcv ol
b,J
My Ccmmission Expires: JIAY (. LﬂUﬁS&#?}Z‘ Al e

(o/_7 /qg’

cert1117.330

EXHIBIT 7



SENDER: :
+ Complete iteins 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complete items 3, and 43 & b,

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

retum this card to you.

* Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space

does nat permit.

¢ Writs ''Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece belaw the article number .|
* The Return Receipt Fea will provide you the signature of the person delivered

- 10 and the date of delivery.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [3 Addressee’s Address

2. [0 Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee. .

3. Article Addressed to:

Amoco Production Company

4a. Article Number

P16 Lhe 14Y

4b. Service Type

P.O. Box 800 : 0 Registered [ Insured
Denver, CO 80201 ertified ~Dcop .
{3 Express Mail Return Receipt for
: Merchandise -
7. D v ; :
5. Signature {Addressee} 8. Addréssee’s Address (Only if requested

yd

6. Signature (Age

and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, Nov,

ber 1990 «U.S. GPO: 1301—~287-068
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1s your RETURN ADDRESS -

SENDER:

» Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

* Complete itens 3, ind 42 & b.

¢ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can
return this card to you. .

e Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back If space
does not permit.

* Write '‘Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece below the article number,
¢ The Return Receipt Fee will provide you the signature of the person delivered

to and the dats of delivery.

| also wish to receive the
following services {for an extra

fee):
1. [J Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fes.

3. Article Addressed to: ~

4a. Article Number

TPeT1L LG (47

Albert M. Senter, Jr.
P.O. Box 335
Albuguergue, WM 87114

Ab. Service Type
[ Registered

@ certified O cop
D Express Mail

O3 insured

O Return Receipt for
Merchandise

;
s

-7 Date of Delivery

5. Signature {Addressee)

6. Signature (Agent}

8. Addressee’s Address {Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, November 1990 «uUs.GPo: 1991—287.088 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
JouN 2770
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Thank you for using
Return Recelpt Service.
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